AMENDMENT # 5 TO INMATE PAY PHONE SERVICE AGREEMENT

This Amendment # 5 (“Amendment”), takes effect as of the date signed by all the parties listed in this
preamble (“Effective Date”), amends and revises that certain INMATE PAY PHONE SERVICE
AGREEMENT, dated June 1, 2005 as amended from time to time (the “Agreement”), by and between
Global Tel*Link Corporation with an address of 12021 Sunset Hills Road, Suite 100, Reston, Virginia
20190 (“Company™), and Yuba County, a political subdivision of the State of California, with an address of
215 5th Street, Marysville, California 95901 (“Premises Provider”) (Company and Premises Provider
collectively, the “Parties” and each a “Party”). All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the
~ definitions set forth in the Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to amend the Agreement in order to extend the term, as further
provided below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and covenants set forth in this Amendment, and
for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the Parties’ signatures, the
Parties agree as follows:

The Agreement shall renew upon the expiration of the current term for an additional two (2) years,
beginning January 2, 2018 and ending January 1, 2020. The Agreement shall thereafter
automatically renew for additional one (1) year terms unless either Party notifies the other of its
intent not to have the Agreement renew no later than ninety (90) days before expiration of the then
current term.

In the event of any inconsistencies between the terms and conditions contained in the Agreement and the
terms and conditions contained herein, the terms and conditions contained herein shall control. Except as set
forth in this Amendment, the Agreement remains in full force and effect, without modification or
amendment, and is hereby ratified and confirmed. This Amendment may be executed in multiple
counterparts, each of which shall be an original, and all of which shall be one and the same contract.
Original signatures transmitted by facsimile or electronic mail shall be effective to create such counterparts.

Each person whose signature appears below warrants and represents that they have the requisite authority to
execute this Amendment on behalf of the entity for which they are signing.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the foregoing Amendment has been executed by the Parties, effective as of
the latest date listed below.

Company Premises Provider
Global Tel*Link Corporation Yuba County, California
By: By: »—41’/7 A,__\
Name: Jeffrey B. Haidinger Name: \V0aasd Pyl
Title: President and COO Title: 363 C onmanoed
Date: Date:_ 51131/

1

Global Tel*Link Corporation



AMENDMENT # 4 TO INMATE PAY PHONE SERVICE AGREEMENT

This Amendment # 4 ("Amendment”), takes effect as of the date signed by all the parties listed in this
preamble (“Effective Date”), amends and revises that certain INMATE PAY PHONE SERVICE AGREEMENT,
dated June 1, 2005 as amended from time to time (the “Agreement™), by and between Global Tel*Link Corporation
with an address of 12021 Sunset Hills Road, Suite 100, Reston, Virginia 20190 (“Company”), and Yuba County, a
political subdivision of the State of California, with an address of 215 5th Street, Marysville, California 95901
(“Premises Provider”) (Company and Premises Provider collectively, the “Parties” and each a “Party”). All capitalized
terms not defined herein shall have the definitions set forth in the Agreement,

WHEREAS, the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC™) issued its Second Report and Order and Third
Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking in WC Docket No. 12-375 on November 5, 2015 (“FCC Order”), which
mandated rates and charges for inmate telephone services, certain transaction fees, and other requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to amend the Agreement in order to, among other things, implement the
FCC-mandated rates, charges, fees, and other requirements, as further provided below,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and covenants set forth in this Amendment, and for good

and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the Parties’ signatures, the Parties agree as
follows:

I, On June 20, 2016, the rates and charges for international, interstate, and intrastate inmate telephone service
(“ITS™) calls and associated transaction fees (*Transaction Fees™) set forth in the Agreement shall be deemned
revised without further action by the Parties, and shall be implemented, as follows:

Inmate Telephone Services,
Interstate ITS calls made using a collect format: $0.25 per minute of use.
Interstate ITS calls, whether made using a debit, prepaid/AdvancePay™ format: $ 0,21 per minute of use.

Intrastate ITS calls, whether made using a collect, debit, prepaid/AdvancePay™ format: § 0.40 per minute of
use.

International ITS calls, whether made using a debit, prepaid/AdvancePay™ format: Rates published on
Company’s website.

No per call, per connestion, or flat-rate calling charges shall apply to international, interstate, and intrastate
ITS per minute of use calls,

The rates charged are exclusive of taxes, and other amounts collected by Company on behalf of, or paid to,
third parties, including but not limited to payments in support of statutory or regulatory programs mandated by
govenmental or quasi-governmenta) authorities, such as the Federal Universal Service Fee, and any costs
incurred by Company in connection with such progtrams.

Global Tel* Link Corporation



Transaction Fees. Company may charge certain Transaction Fees in accordance with the following amounts:

Fee for automated payment for credit card, debit $3.00 per use
card, and bill processing fees

Fee for payment using live operator $5.95 per use

Fee for paper bill/statement $2.00 per use

Fee for use of third-party money transmitter (eg. | The exact fee from the third-party provider
MoneyGram, Western Union, credit card passed through directly to customer with no
processing, transfers from third-party commissary markup

accounts)

Single-Call and Related Billing Arrangements, Company may permit consumers to purchase ITS on a
collect call basis through third-party billing arrangements that ailow consumers to pay for a single ITS call
using such methods as their debit or credit card, billing the cost of a single ITS call to their mobile phone
account, or another arrangement. When a consumer chooses to pay for a single ITS call using such a method,
the charge shall be any applicable transaction fee and other charges allowed by law.

commissions or other monies payable under the Agreement by Company to the Premises Provider, or to any
fund or third party designated by Premises Provider, including, for the avoidance of doubt, the payment of an
annual bonus in the form of prepaid cards initially described in the Assignment Agreement dated December 5,

2007, and increased to thitty five thousand Dollars ($35,000) in the Renewal Agreement dated March 4, 2009,
which will no longer be paid.

4, As soon as reasonably practicable foliowing the Effective Date, Company will upgrade the inmate telephone
service platform installed at Premises Provider facilities contemplated by the Agreement to the ICMyv platform
with three hundred and sixty five (365) days of online recording storage.

5. As soon as reasonably practicable following the Effective Date, Company will implement the Pin Debit inmate
based payment method for placing inmate telephone calls.

6. The following Section is hereby added to the Agreement:

“Assignment. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Partics and their
respective permitted successors and assigns, including but not limited, to any new administration or

obligations under this Agreement at any time to any entity that controls, is controlled by or is under
common control with Company (each an “Affiliate”) without the consent of the Premises Provider;
provided, further, Company shall remain liable for any failure of any Affiliate to perform any assigned
obligations. For the avoidance of doubt, a merger involving (i) Company or (ii) a sale of Company or

Global Tel*Link Corporation

¢



all of Company s assets shall not constitute an assignment requiring consent of Premises Provider for
purposes of this Agreement.”

7. The following Section is hereby added to the Agreement:
“Change-of-Law. Any rule. regulation, or other change mandated by any federal. state, or local
authoritv which may interfere with or adversely affect Company’s rights. obligations. or intended
benefit under the Agreement shall entitle Company to. at its oplion, renegotiate or terminate the
Agreement.”

8. The following Section is hiereby added to the Agreement:

“Service Schedules. | Any Affiliate may sign in its own name a schedule for the delivery of services
("Service Schedule™. and such Service Schedule shall be considered a separate, but associated,
contract incorporating this Agreement: provided, however, Company shall be responsible for its
Affiliates’ performance pursuant to such Service Schedule.”

In the event of any mconsistencies between the terms and conditions contained in the Agreement and the terms and
conditions contained herein. the terms and conditions contained herein shall control. Except as set forth in this
Amendment. the Agrecment remains in full force and effect. without modification or amendment, and is hereby
ratified and confirmed. This Amendment may be exceuted in multiple counterparts, cach of which shall be an original,
and all of which shall be one and the same contract. Original signatures transmitted by facsimile or electronic mai]
shall be effective to create such counterpants, Lach person whose signature appears balow warrants and represents that
they have the requisite authority to execute this Amendment on behalf of the entity for which they are signing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the foregoing Amendment has been cxccuted by the Parties, cffective as of the latest
date fisted below,

Company Premises Provider
Global Tel*Link C rporagion Yuba County, California

o 2 ;”k ;»q:\ :} .
by (F Y TUOU T o Bz NSt I
Nhine:_%_;jﬁ% jﬂ“ﬁ“é\%ﬁ%ﬂg a Name:__{e ey Bead o
Title:_wecident Cor, O Title:. UAn dersines £
DEIIC[WQ& LG S Date: ¢, i '{! 200,

Global Tel Link Corporation



SAMENDMENT #3 TO INMATE PAY PHOMN. SERVICE AGREEMENT

THES AMENDMENT 3 ¢ Amondment™s died as o the date signed byoall the parties
fisted in this preambles shall amend and revee that cortain fmate Pay Phone Serviee
Agreement (the “Agreement” ) dated June 102005 by oand between Global Tel*Link
{'nrpm‘m:e)ri. having ii\ principal place ui‘ husiness al }f_’i'}:i Sunset Hills Road, See

P, Reston, VA 20094 O Compamy 7L mnd Yuba County, o politica) subdivision of the
State of Calitornin mh an address of 215 3 Seeet Munscille, California 93961
Premise Prosgder ’ Company and Premise Provider may e referred o herein
mdividuadhy as the “Parte™ or collectively as the “Partios Al capitalized twerms not

3

defined herein shall have the da:i'lmm‘sna set forth mn the Agreement

WHEREAS, the Promise Provider desires to overvise s two renewal options

wider the Agreement, as further provided be

NOW THEREVORE. o considerution of the promises ind covenanis set torth in
I 1

this Amendment. and for good and valuable consideration. the sufficieney of which is

acknowledeed by the B .Mfw sipnatures, the Partios agree as follows;

B Promise Provcder has exercised s 3rd renewal options under the Agrevment. and

|
the Agrecement wilh aed maim;z Crenow upon the expiraiion of the current tenm for
an addivional one {1y vear, beginning January 1, 2013 and ending January 1. 2016,

bovoept as set torth ahove, there are ao other revisions or amendmenis o the

Agreement or fo the obligations of Company or Premise Prosider

fnthe event of amy eonsisioncivs hetween the terms and condivons contaned in
the Syreement and the qum and vondrons contamed herein, the teons and

comhitons contamed herein shall contral,

INWTENESS WHEREOL dhe pm ws et antending toobe legally bound. huse duls

excouted this Anendment ax of the Tast dute provided beloy

Compan Premise Provader:

Global Ee Link Corporation Y uba County. Califprifa
- BURE . ]
. ),

Pl i”imniﬂ
e Novemwdsher 17, 2014




AMENDMENT #2 1O INMATE PAY PHONE SERVICE AGREFMENT

PHIS AMENDMENT 2 camendment™) dated av ol the date <ioned Po alf the parties
hsted e this preambie. ah;ﬁ%i amend and revise that cortin nmate Pay Phone Sen e

Sgreement the “AvreementTr dated December 3. 2007 by and between Globul

Tel*Link Corpo *ﬂi(m hasimg s principal place of business at 2609 Cameron Streel.
Mobite. Alabima 36607 ¢Comparny™y, and ‘t’u%m County. g political subdivision of the
State ot Californig, m(h an ahdress of 28557 Spreen Marcssille, California 93901

jde z’). Company angd i’w;’nmt Provider may be referred to herein
madividunily as the “Pars ™ or collectivels as the “Parties.” Al captitahized s e
defined heretn shat! have the definitions set forth in the Asreemient.

{"Premise Pros

BoooneToise s e renew gl IR RSN

WHEREAS, the Promise Prosider desire
uider the Surcement. as trther prosided below,

NOW THEREFORE. in consideration of the promises and cos enants set forth i
this Amendment and for good and valuable consideration. the suffweney of which i

o - SO DN
s thie Parties agree as Slfowss

s“é‘

i, Promvise Pronider has enercised fis T renewal options sider the Agreement, and

achnowledged by the Partics’ S

i

the Agreement will accordingls renew upon the enpiration of the current erm o

an additional one (1 vears, beginning Linoars 2 4 and ending bavanan 1,
IS

Z Exceptas et forth above, there are no other ressions or amendments o the
Agreement o to the oblications of Company or Premise Proy ider.

3 I the event of any inconsistencies butween te terme and vonditions contuined i

3
wreit the twrms and

the Aprcument and the terms and conditions con

comditions contained herein ~hall contr!

INCWIENESS WHEREOF . the parties heren, vending o be fegally bound, have duh

exeeuted this Amendment as o the basd date prevsdesd befoa

Company Premise Peovider

Clobal h“ini«, Corppration Vuba County. California

By N E /. ~ Hs o

Name: JOITE B Huddinger e f‘}zf non Gil™

bitler President and € 00 Pider Yauba County Sheritt™s Office

Date: \7,(‘3 £7 Frate:




AMENDMENT #2 TO INMATE PAY PHONE SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT 2 (“Amendment™) dated as of the date signed by all the parties
listed in this preamble, shall amend and revise that certain Inmate Pay Phone Service
Agreement (the “Agreement”), dated December 5, 2007 by and between Global
Tel*Link Corporation, having its principal place of business at 2609 Cameron Street,
Mobile. Alabama 36607 (“Company”). and Yuba County, s political subdivision of the
State of California, with an address of 215 5" Street, Marysville, California 95901
(“Premise Provider™). Company and Premise Provider may be referred to herein
individually as the “Party” or collectively as the “Parties.” All capitalized terms rot
defined herein shall have the definitions set forth in the Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Premise Provider desires to exercise its two renewal options
under the Agreement, as further provided below.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and covenants set forth in
this Amendment, and for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is
acknowledged by the Parties' signatures, the Parties agree as follows:

i Premise Provider has exercised its Zﬂi renewal options under the Agreement, and
the Agreement will accordingly renew upon the expiration of the current term for
an additional one (1) years. beginning January 2, 2614 and ending January I,
2015,

[0

Except as set forth above, there are no other revisions or amendments to the
Agreement or to the obligations of Company or Premise Provider.

3 In the event of any inconsistencies between the terms and conditions contained in
the Agreement and the terms and conditions contained herein. the terms and
conditions contained herein shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, have duly
executed this Amendment as of the last date provided below.

Company: Premise Provider:

Global Tel*Link Corporation Yuba County, California
TG )

By: P By: /.

Name: Jeffrey B.ididinger ¥ ames

Title: Pres'dc)(t and COO Title: Yuba County Sherifi”s Office

Dae: 7, Z Date:



LJORIGINAL

RENEWAL AGREEMENT

Yuba County, CA

This RENEWAL AGREEMENT (the “Rencwal Agreement™) is madc and entered into this
___davof » 200_ (“Effective Date™) pursuant to that certain Assignment
Agreement dated December 5, 2007, by and between Yuba County, a political subdivision of
California (hereinafter referred to as “County™) and Global Tel*Link Corporation, a Delaware
corporation with principal offices at 2609 Cameron Street, Mobile, AL 36608 (hereinafter
referred to as either “GTL™). GTL and County may hereafier be referred to jointly as the “Partics™
and individually as a “Party™.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, GTL currently provides inmate pay telephonc services (the “Services™) at
County’s inmate facility known as the Yuba County ShenfT"s OfTice, with its administrative
offices located at 215 5% Street, Marysville, CA 95901 (referred to hercinafier as the “Facility™);
and

WHEREAS, the County wishes to renew the Agreement for an additional five (§8) year
term, extending the Agreement to January 1, 2014, with two (2) one (1) year extension options
exercised upon written and mutual agreement between the Partics: and

WHEREAS, GTL will add visitation recording services to the Facility with the installation
of 15 visitation booths/30 stations to include 180 days of recording storage and manual kill
switches; and

WHEREAS, the distribution of pre-paid cards will adjust to $35.000.00 annually, made in
four quarterly distributions to the County: and

WHEREAS, the County s commission adjusts to 45% on all traffic beginning with the
billing cycle immediately following the full execution of this Extension Agreement.

WHEREAS, except as set forth above, there is no other revision or amendment to the
Agreement or the obligations of the County and GTL. and the Agrcement remains in full force
and effect,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics hereto. intending to be legally bound. have dulv
exccuted this Agrecment as of the date first written above.

YUBA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA GLOBAL TEL*LIN RPORATION
?%‘\Qq Bydﬁu d |
|
Name: Steven L. Durfor Name; Teresa Ridgcway
Title: _Sheriff-Coroner Title: SVP. Administration

Date: __2-23-2009 pae: 1 Ylu 4 2009

OPY



ASSIGN MFN'!‘ AGREEMENT

;” ! ‘/I
T hl:. SSIF ’ W!‘éﬁixuhe “Assignnient Agreement”y is mude nod entered
xmmh:sg/dm or’ 20071 Effecos ¢ Dane ™y b wnd votong The Puctiic Boll Telephione

Company, doing business as AT&T California (hercinalier referred to us “ATET™ or the

ASSIGNOR™): Global Tet*Link Corporation. a Deluware corporation with principal offices m
2609 Cameron Strect. Mabile, AL 36608 thereinalier referred to as etther “GTL” or the
"ASSIGNEE" 1 and the County of ¥ ubu. California thereinaller referred o as e "UCOUNTY ™,
AT&T, GTL.. and COUNTY may herealler be referred to jointly as the ~Parties” and individually
as a "Party”,

WITNESSETH.

WHEREAS. the ASSIGNOR currently is obligated to provide to COUNTY inmate pay
telephone services (the “Services™) at COUNTY s inmate facilities known as the Yuba County
Sherift™s Office. located at 2135 3% Sireet. Marysville, CA 95901 (referred to hereinafier as the
~Facility ™). pursuant 1o that certain imnate Pay Phone Service Agreement by and betsween the
ASSIGNOR and the COUNTY entercd into and effective on June 1, 2005 (hereinafter relerred 1o
as the ~County Agreement”™), which is incorporated by reference herein: and

WHEREAS, the County Agreement has an initial tenn oi‘thim' -one {31} months (“lnitial
Term™), effective June 1. 2005 and terminating on Devember 31, 2007 (“Termination Date™), with
an option 1o renew for one (1) year upon mutual agreement by ASSIGNOR and COUNTY: and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR provided COUNTY with written notice dated September 10, 2007
of intent not to pursue renewal of the County Agreement bevond the Termination Date. but

extending the County Agreement on a month-to-month basis at reduced commission rates "MTM
Letter™): and

WHEREAS. ASSIGNOR hereby revokes such terminstion notiee and the terms of the MTM
Letter, and COUNTY hereby accepts such revocation: and

WHEREAS. the ASSIGNEE 15 in the business of providing comprehensive inmate pay
telephone sysiems and services; and

WHEREAN, subject 1o the terms of this Assignment Agreement. ASSIGNOR desires tor
assign 10 ASSIGNEL ASSIGNOR™S rights and obligations uader the County Agreement arising
on and afler the Effective Date. and subject 1o the terms of this Assigiment Agreeomnt.
ASSIGNEE is willing to assume ASSIGNORS rights and oblizations arising on and afier the
Effective Date: and

WHEREAS, the Parties acknowledge and agree that the County Agreement is by its terms
assignable by ASSIGNOR 10 ASSIGNEE, and COUNTY hereby provides its writien consent to the
assigniment set forth in this Assignment Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE. in consideration of the mum\eﬂ and the mutual covenants hereinalter
set Torth, the Parties hereby agree as follows:



ARTICLE 1. DEFINITIONS

I.1 “Assumed Obligations” shall mscan all ol the obligutions under the Coumy Agreemen
arising on and after the Effective Date. specifically tncluding any obligations of
ASSIGRED o COUNTY wi taid partica, i any. erisiig ) under the County Agrecment
on and afier the Effective Date or (if) in connection with acts and/or omissions of
ASSIGNEE that occar un and afler the Elective Date.

2 “Excluded Obligations™ shall mean any obligations of ASSIGNOR 10 COUNTY or third
parties, if any. arising (i) under the County Agrecment prior to the Effective Date or (ii) in
connection with acts and-or omissions of ASSIGNOR that occurred prior to the Eltective
Date.

ARTICLE 2. ASSIGNMENT

21 ASSIGNOR hercby assigns o ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR'S rights with respect to the
County Agreement. as well as the Assumed Obligations with respect to the County
Agreement, but none of the Excluded Obligations.

2.2

ASSIGNOR and COUNTY hereby represent to ASSIGNEE that payvments and other
performance obligations under the County Agreement are up to date and otherwise in
compliance with the terms of said County Agreement: that neither ASSIGNOR nor
COUNTY has claims against the other: and that neither ASSIGNOR nor COUNTY is
aware of any claims or potential claims ol third parties related in any way to said County
Agreement, or the existence ot any Excluded Obligations,

ARTICLE 3. ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF COUNTY
AGREEMENT

Consistent with the terms herein. ASSIGNEE hereby accepts assignment of. and assumes.,
al! of ASSHGNOR'S rights. with respect o the County Agreement. as well as the Assumed
Obligations with respect to the County Agreement. but does not aceept assignment of, por
does it assume. the Excluded Obligations.

ARTICLE 4. CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT

COUNTY hereby consents 1o the assignment herein.

ARTICLE 5, RELEASE AND INDEMNITY

kN ASSIGNEL hereby Tully releases and forever discharges ASSIGNOR. its parents.

alTiliates. and assigns. and ils respective officers. directors, employees. from any and all
Tuture claims, actions. costs. damages, demands, debts. expenses, liabilities. and sums
owed arising [rom or thai coald arise from the County Agreement as herein assigned and
assumed. and ASSIGNEE shall defend. indemnify and hold harmiess ASSIGNOR from
and against any such claims, actions, costs, damages, demands. debts. expenses, fiabilities.,
and sums owed: provided. however. thal this Assignment Agreement shall not relieve
ASSIGNOR of any obligations to the COUNTY under the County Agreement with respeet
o ASSIGNOR™S performance thereunder prior to the Effective Date.



ASSIGNOR hereby fully releases and forever discharges ASSIGNEE. its parent. affiliates.
and assigns. and its respective officers, directors, employees. from any and all future
claims, actions. costs. damages, demands. debts. expenses, liabilities, and sums owed
arising from or that could arise from any and all Excluded Obligations, and ASSIGNOR
shall detend, mdemnily and hoid ASSIGINGE harmless from amd against any wss. dumage.
expense. cost, claim or lability which may be incurred by or asserted against ASSIGNEE
as a result of any failure by the ASSIGNOR 16 perform any Excluded Obligation or tha
constitutes an xeluded Obligation.

ARTICLE 6. MODIFICATIONS TO THE PAY PHONE AGREEMENT.

It is understood by COUNTY and ASSIGNEE that the following moditications are hereby made
to the County Agreement;

6.1

6.2

The names “GTL™ or “Global Tel*Link Corporation™ are hereby substituted throughout the
County Agreement for cach oceurrence of the name "SBC™, ~SBC California™ or “The
Pacitic Betl Telephone Company™ as applicable.

Section 4. COMPENSATION. is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:

*COMPENSATION - ln cansideration of Customer providing space to GTL
for inmate tclephone equipment. GTL shall inswll. operate. and mainiain
inmate telephones at no charge to Customer.  GTL shall compensate the
Customer by paying a commission for revenue generated from calls made from
the GT1. inmate pay phones covered under this Agreement caleulated as
follows:

(a) forty-four percent (44%) of the gross billed GTL local and
intralLATA revenuoe:

(1) forty-four percent (44%0) of the gross hilled interLATA revenue:

¢y forty-four percent (44%) of'any GTL Advance Pay Calls:

() less zero percent (0% of the sum of (a). (b) and (¢) 10 account tor

uncollected revenue due to fraud and/or bad debt: and

(e} GTL will remove the existing Inmate Telephone platform and install
a Global Tet*Link Telephone platform. This new platform will
include the following:

a. Global Toi*Link LazerNet bnmate Telephone System

b, 180 days on-line storage Tor call recordings

d. 1 TDD-TYY phone

¢, 1 Workstation

. 1 BBJ Pnnter

2. Free local calling trom Booking Phones and tocal attorney and County Agency
calling from all inmate phones. Free local calling shall not apply 10 any for
profit ageneies,

This level of compensation shall be paid te Customer on a monthly basis. GTL
and Customer agree that all charges and compensation policies are subject 1o

taa



change by GTL a8 may be required by any regulatory or judicial bods with
authority Lo mandate such changes.

o the event that GTL and the COUNTY agree 10 the first vear renewal term,
GTU shall pay to Customer as additional compensation, a onc-time signing
bonus of thirty-1wo thousand dollars (332,000) in the form of pre-paid phone
cards. In dominations as determine by Customer of 1en dollar ($10) or twenty
dollar (820, or any combination thercol. Such pre-paid phone cards shall be
prorated ($8.000 per quarter) and paid to Customser on a quarteriy basis
beginning on January 1. 2008. Commissions will not apply to calls placed
using such pre-paid calls, however, the call rates using such cards shall be
discounted ten percent {10%) trom the existing mmate collect call rates.

Customer herein granis GTL the exclusive authority 10 act as Customer’s ageni
for the purpose of selecting and/or changing the Preferred Imcrexchange
Carrier (PICY on the inmate pay phones covered by this Agreement. Custotner
and GTL agree that GTL. shall bave the sole right to select and contract with,
change, and/or restrict the focal and long distance carriers (both intral.ATA and
interl.ATA) for all payphones covered by this Agreement. For any such
selected carrier, GTL shall pay compensation at the above-mentioned rates.”

6.3 Section 1], NOTICES. is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“GTL shall mail compensation and all notices w Customer. and Customer shall
mail afl aotices to GTL. at the tollowing addresses:

To CUSTOMER: ToGTh:

Yuba County Sherifl"s Oftive Global Tel*Link Corporation
215 5" Stree 2609 Cameron Street
Marysville, CA 93901 Mobile. AL 36607

Attn: Captain Mark Chandless Atin: Teresa Ridgeway

6.4 Section 12, RENEWALL is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

RENEWAL - This Agreement may be renewed for two (2) additional one (1)
vear rencwal terms upon mutual agreement by both parties set forth in a writien

amendment to this Agreement.

ARTICLE 7. GOVERNING LAW

This Assignment Agreement shall be governed by and construed In accordance with the
hiws of the State of California.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Partics hereto have ©

aused this Assignment Agreement to be
exeeuted by their respective. duly authorized representatives on the day and vear below wrilten,



u&lc ()R
; /r

Nante: f “J«t\ko‘mb (ALom 4

Fitke: ?{é‘.sﬁw\ \}(’ fgy\h;

Date: /Z'i (Lj o7

YUBA COUNTY

By: \S_Zé‘ma/w ﬂ?gfi 2, 4«%

Wﬁf/cf/’ /“
Title: E’/g ;Jm = . J.j /j}a ,mf

Date: J///gi/d"?

Gl ()BAL T HL*LINK O{’)RPORI\ TION

Ry o Z’f\‘f A/~ e
' b

Nume: Feresa Ridgeway

Vitle: VP, Administration
N

are: ,f\ / 20 . Q)/ ‘ L‘:}OO%




& aiobaltethnn oo

RECORDING DISCLAIMER

Global Tel*Link Corporation (“Global”) and Customer agree and stipulate that
Global has no responsibility to advise Customer with respect to any applicable law,
regulation, or guideline that may govern or control telephone call recordation or
monitoring by Customer, or compliance therewith. Customer has its own legal
counsel to advise it concerning any and all such applicable law, regulation, or
guideline, and compliance therewith. Global disclaims any responsibility to provide,
and in fact has not provided, Customer any legal advice concerning such applicable
law, regulation, or guideline, or compliance therewith. Customer agrees to
indemnify, defend, and hold Global harmless from any liability, claims, suits,
proceedings, damages, costs, and expenses (including attorney‘s fees) relating to
any claims made against Global by any person arising out of failure of Customer to
comply with such applicable law, regulation or guideline,

Premise Provider and Company also agree and acknowledge that all call detail
records (CDRs) and call recordings contained in the inmate telephone system
cquipment provided by Company to Premise Provider are the exclusive property of
the Premise Provider for the term of this Agreement and any resulting extensions of
this Agreement.

ATTEST: ATTEST:
Global Tel” Link Corpojt‘ation "Customer"
NS »
- S, % Py

By: _ ,“,‘” YRy LN Byl ,/,Zf,,ﬂ— -

PR o } 7 - o

[ ! 7 : 7

Its: Secretary of the Corporation Its: /7, He 5, v, Vs frirt !
Date: A, i R €0 Date: s

s o d
E - ’// R



